STAFF REPORT OUTDOOR MUSIC VENUE PERMIT

CASE NUMBER: SO-20009-0127M

NAME AND LOCATION OF BUSINESS: Sustainable Waves, 4822 E. Cesar Chavez

ZONING: CS-CO-NP

APPLICANT/AGENT: Neal Turley

APPELLENT: Daniel Llanes, River Bluff Neighborhood Association

REQUEST: Outdoor Music Venue Permit (new permit)

TIMELINE/SUMMARY OF ACTIONS:

October 7, 2009 - Application received

October 12, 2009 - Noticed mailed

October 26, 2009 - Date to register as interested party

October 30, 2009 - Application approved

November 11, 2009 - Email appeal received from River Bluff Neighborhood Association

November 13, 2009 - Deadline to appeal decision

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval for following reasons:

- Surrounded by commercial/industrial uses
- Direction of stage and advanced sound equipment helps focus main part of sound to a localized area (input by Gary Luedecke, Channel 6)

HOURS OF OPERATION:

10:00 a.m. to 10:30 p.m. Sunday

10:00 a.m. to 10:30 p.m. Monday

10:00 a.m. to 10:30 p.m. Tuesday

10:00 a.m. to 10:30 p.m. Wednesday

10:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. Thursday

10:00 a.m. to Midnight Friday

10:00 a.m. to Midnight Saturday

LEGAL INTERESTED PARTIES:

Daniel Llanes, 4907 Red Bluff Rd.

J. David Moriaty, 4903 Red Bluff Rd.

Linda Marroquin, 4616 E. Cesar Chavez

Thomas H. Atkinson, 5005 Red Bluff Rd. Michael Bayer, 4901 Red Bluff Rd. Eugenia G. Than, 102 Springdale Rd. Ricardo Sanchez, 508 Springdale Rd.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

	ZONING	LAND USES	
SITE	CS-1-NP	Solar Power Sound &	
		Staging	
NORTH	CS-NP	Service Truck Parking	
SOUTH	CS-MU-CO-NP	Used car lot/tire store	
EAST	LI-CO-NP	Welding Equipment	
WEST	CS-CO-NP	Hair Salon	

EMAILED COPY OF PERMIT AND SITE PLAN WHEN APPROVED TO:

Officer Jose Rodriguez, CE DR, APD
Officer Chris Davis, CE Patrol, APD
Sergeant Robert Jones, APD
Leander Davila, Constituent Liaison to City Hall, APD

COMPLAINTS SINCE PERMIT ISSUED: (Provided by Leander Davila, APD)

10/30/09 20:40 Complaint

Decibel reading at 95db. Officer spoke with security to have them turn it down. Also spoke with manager of the operation Todd Hayley.

10/30/09 23:11 Complaint

Complainant called 3 times. Once to call in the complaint, second to state it got louder, and third to check the status.





Map Output

http://coagis1.ci.austin.tx.us/servlet/com.esri.esriman.Fsriman?ServiceN

2/19/2010



City of Austin Planning and Development Review Department 505 Barton Springs Road / P.O. Box 1088 / Austin, Texas 78767-8835

OUTDOOR MUSIC VENUE APPEAL

If you are an applicant or interested party, and you wish to appeal a decision on an Outdoor Music Venue permit, the following form must be completed and filed with the Director of Planning and Development Review Department, City of Austin, at the address shown above. The deadline to file an appeal is 14 days after the decision was issued by the accountable official. If you need assistance, please call (512) 974-2686.

CASE	NO. SO-2009-0127M	DATE APPEAL FILED 11-11-09
VENUE NAME _Sustainable Waves		YOUR NAME _Daniel Llanes, River Bluff Neigh.
		Association
VENU	E ADDRESS _4822 E. Cesar Chavez St	SIGNATUREsend by email
	- The state of the	YOUR ADDRESS _49097 Red Bluff Rd
CITY	CONTACT	
SECT	ON OF CODE APPEALED:	YOUR PHONE NO. (512) _431-9665_ WORK
		() HOME
followi	ng criteria: (Check one) X I am the notice owner of single family use I am the applicant or agent representing the applicant X I am a representative of a neighborhood associate I am the notice owner of a multifamily use located and the notice owner owner owner owner owner owner owner owner owne	adjacent to the venue (new permits only)
In addi	ition to the above criteria, I qualify as an interested \underline{X} I am the notice owner of single family use located.	l party by one of the following criteria: (Check one)
٥	I am the notice owner of a multifamily use located a	adiacent to the venue.
a	X I am an officer of a neighborhood or environme 600 feet of the subject site.	ental organization whose declared boundaries are within
DECIS	ION TO BE APPEALED*: (Check one)	
	Approval of an Outdoor Music Venue Permit X Denial of an Outdoor Music Venue Permit	Date of Decision: Date of Decision:

STATEMENT: Please provide the decision being appealed and the specific grounds for the appeal. If specific grounds are not provided appeal will not be considered valid:

Our neighborhood is 60-65% (23 households) of the properties on Cesar Chavez and Red Bluff Rd. are residential, with residential at Tillery Square (43 households), homes on Tillery, Shady and Gonzalez, and just north of this property. My N. A plus 4 residential neighborhoods (registered associations) around this property, are all members of the Govalle/Johnston Terrace Neighborhood Planning Team, in all directions of this property. The area seems to be commercial, but indeed there is a large saturation of long standing residences in this area. Approximately 65% of the area is residential, and a permenant outdoor music venue is be incompatible and would not be appropriate for these neighborhoods.

East Austin residents have had to endure pollution from the Tank Farms, BFI, numerous industrial sites having 18 wheelers idling for hours on end, polluting the air & killing our trees and making residents ill, and now we are having to endure this unregulated barrage of venues that are creating unbearable

noise pollution.

Further, the applicant violated their permit during SXSW this past year, forged their permit and there was complicity within the permitting office, APD and the Sherriff's office. We are being inundated with outdoor music venue permits in our area, non of which are suitable for this area.

We have also experienced evasive behavior and "stonewalling" from, and have no confidence that the personell in the permitting office are honest or have our interests in mind. They have been "too friendly" with music venue permit applicants. The paper work his also extremely confusing to us. We are being force to resubmit our complaint and the permitting office seems to be "making up the rules as we go along".

I am including the comments of those other neighbors who are also opposed to this permit, and ask that they be included as part of this appeal.

Ms. Hilling, you have their comments, please submit them with this appeal notice so we have their comments on record.

Sylvia Marroquin – 4616 E. Cesar Chavez, David Moriaty – 4903 Red Bluff Rd., Mike Bayer – 4901 Red Bluff Rd., Thomas H. Atkinson – 5005 Red Bluff Rd., Javier Luis – 4600 E. Cesar Chavez, Andres Aviles Castro & Juan Castro – 901 Springdale, David Perez – 4600 E. Cesar Chavez, Amelia Garcias – 4600 E. Cesar Chavez, Mar Gacia – 4600 E. Cesar Chavez, Rigo Rivas – 4926 E. Cesar Chavez, Roy Rellrigu – 4926 E. Cesar Chavez, Nathan Daley – 4616 E. Cesar Chavez, Kelley McBride – 4616 E. Cesar Chavez, Cristina Herencia, PhD – 4600 E. Cesar Chavez, Gloia M Castillo – 4926 E. Cesar Chavez, (Attach additional page if necessary.)

INTERESTED PARTY INFORMATION

Interested parties are specifically defined in section 9-2-27 of the City Code. To view the Code on-line, go to this link: http://www.amlegal.com/austin_tx/

Besides the applicant or owner listed in an application, a person can become an interested party if they communicate an interest to the City through the Case Manager and if they satisfy at least one of the following criteria: 1) they are notice owner of single family use that is within 500 feet of the proposed venue; 2) for new permits they are the notice owner of a multifamily use located adjacent to the venue or 3) they are a representative of a neighborhood organization whose boundaries are within 500 feet of the proposed venue and entitled to notice under Section 9-2-26 (Notice Requirements for Outdoor Music Fenues).

If a person satisfies the criteria to become an interested party, they must communicate an interest by delivering a written statement to the Accountable Official or by making telephone contact with the Accountable Official. The communication must: I) generally identify the Issues of concern; 2) include the person's name, telephone phone number, and mailing address; 3) be delivered before the earliest date on which action on the application may occur under Subsection 9-2-23(B); and 4) If the communication is by telephone, be confirmed in writing not later than seven days after the earliest date on which action on the application may occur under Subsection 9-2-23(B).

Written comments concerning the outdoor music venue application may be submitted to the accountable official on this form. Comments on a separate form should include the case number and the contact person listed on the notice.

Mail comment forms to: City of Austin Planning and Development Review Department Attn: Clara Hilling P. O. Box 1088 Austin TV 78767-1099		Mailing addies (Sings, City, ZIP Code) 10/25/05 Signature Comments:	LINDA NARROGUN 512 474-4499 Mame (please prin) High lot Cesar Chare 78702 Address(e) aftered by this application Street, City, ZIP Code) Silvans	Case Number: SO-2009-0127M Contact: Clara Hilling, 974-2686 Lam in favor Molect I meet the requirements for and request to be an interested party
)		[] .]	1 9	pauty

Sylva Maroque

: 12<u>-</u>27

I object to the proposed music venue located at 4822 Cesar Chavez St.

Name	Address and Phone
SylviaMarroquin	4616 E. Cesar Chavez 78702
1	512-750-5656

COMMENTS: I am against the proposed outdoor music venue at 4822 E. Cesar Chavez. For the last couple of years during SXSW music festival, they have had a party there. Last year, they somehow got a permit to function until 5 a.m. Wed, Thursday. Friday and Saturday. This permit should not have been allowed by city ordinance and yet none of my neighbors nor myself was notified or given the opportunity to object to it.

Even the city code compliance officer, Chris Maldonado, who responded to the complaints, said that he had never seen a permit to 5 a.m. given to any other party at SXSW. The party organizers were rude to the Compliance Officers and refused to shut it down. It was not until Saturday night that the Code Compliance officers finally shut down the noise.

The noise was to the point that the house was vibrating, until 5 a.m. All my tenants complained that they did not get any sleep before having to go to work in the morning. To allow these people who have so little regard for their neighbors have a permit to disturb us whenever they want is structions. It should not be allowed in this highly residential area.

I have enclosed a list of signatures from some of my neighbors. I asked them is they had been disturbed and if they had called the police. The majority of these people, who are renters, said that they did not call because the police do not respond or did not think it would make any difference. It is time that the city shows these people that the City does care about all their citizens, not just the ones with money.

I object to the proposed music venue located at 4822 Cesar Chavez St.

Name	and the second of the second	<u>Address</u>	and Ph	<u>one</u>	
Javier L	.vi ຣ	4 60	O E . Ces	ar Chavez	Apt. 5
ALLINCES.	AULLE CA	<u>05/12</u>			
Lagra	anelen	ONISPY	inda		
A Duil	Rreg 9	600 Ceses	- Chave	JAG12-3	876
(Soughie	Januar .	46001	<u> </u>	Amire 9	265-69 ₆
an early and the second of the	Sal Ch	''이라면 남편 12 시 - 단 - ''스턴 발범 프린 '	t mentystin – an en yl af ja		and the second
May	Carcia	Section 1	4600 C	loon Chaves	Apt 9
	控ivos	4926	Refor	chavez	grand∰gaje in Amisen
Roy	Redrigue			Charez	
	market and the second	The second of th	imetaliya (talika ka ka ka ka		n eyes ne nesqe
e de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la co	en e		eremente en		
				uudheksi dhoora aa ad o 1855555 ja Zidot i dadhii qaabi wabaadhaa waxaa waxaa	
	and the second s		p 5		
	3 				
		and the second s		i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	eng en e
Table					
in the second of	er i veget en		, Nas.		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

I object to the proposed music venue located at 4822 Cesar Chavez St.

Name	Address and Phone					
Marky Crowser	4616 & CELEND CHANEZ					
	TWENT OF COURSE CONTROL OF THE					
i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i						
						

I object to the proposed music venue located at 4822 Cesar Chavez St .

Name	Address and Phone
KELLAMOERADE	4010 6: 15T 4744499
The state of the s	
_Comments	
PROBUL PARTY SYSW	2009 SHOOKING WINDOWS TICDAWA
Samuel Company	A
Santanana managan managan 1945 1945 1945 1945 1945 1945 1945 1945	
WILLIAM THE	
g:	
34	

I object to the proposed music venue located at 4822. Cesar Chavez St.

Name	Address and Phone
EAUSTINA HERENCI	A, Ph.D. 4600 t. Gesar Chavez, Apl. 3 Austra, TX 78702
	512 804-4879
- The state of the	
	a in an
Comments 2	is spalled at the level of
moise allows	d and imposed on working class
people dont -	year when there neighbors thank
a port ment	Low in SXSW It was not only
the level of	vis until yard, town of the
morning duri	ing truspect, but also the inform
a a Tolo	month tradicion continu moise
and drunk	- pedetions they tracke
lock lual W	as me so comme her
Vibration a	sould nothous off et working people
- Who 30 Th	work at 6 am but it must
de doubly .	for bind, and other critters for sind, and other critters this, area and the cit, med,
in the green	arias. Here are many abuse,
Rommon in	- this area and the city med
to take a	re of them if it wants regard
from Aus	re of them if it wants respect time citizens, expecially working
"The .	

I object to the proposed music venue located at 4822 Cesar Chavez St.

1426-0	Vorio M esak Char	rez== H	lustin 78	7702-	33-ca. d e mari é la c ambio paramete es ac am
			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				<u></u>	
			Parang inggalaintan		
			, ref	j	
Commer	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		e do	dow	mia_
ML	Luck 1	d c	ale es o	n Dr	r el
UWO	F. I	esp	o se	len	Permo
le le				poli	o Di
	trave	+101	much	a Alber	cullsa
7	10m7 1	ليد	Mill		0
	TLANA		1	1 10 3 2 1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	3/4 3/4
1000	amilla	V.55	100	0/50	Ž
1 An C	un do		70 (20) ()	into	P.
	, JV				0 11-
DOMON		ana -	10 14	The d	1000 +:11
<u> </u>	gaac	100 J	SUDTIAL	111 610	anno_

INTERESTED PARTY INFORMATION

Interested parties are specifically defined in section 9-2-27 of the City Code. To view the Code on-line, go to this link: http://www.amlegak.com/austin_tx/.

Besides the applicative owner listed in an application, a person can become an interested party if they communicate an interest to the City through the Case Manager and if they satisfy at least one of the City through the Case Manager and if they satisfy at least one of the City through the Case Manager and if they satisfy at least one of the first in within 600 feet of the proposed venue: 2) for new permits they are the notice owner of a multifamily use located adjacent to the venue or 3) they are a representative of a neighborhood organization whose boundaries are within 600 feet of the proposed venue and entitled to notice under Section 9-2-26 (Notice Requirements for Outdoor Music Venues).

If a person satisfies the criteria to become an interested party, they must communicate an interest by delivering a written statement to the Accountable Official or by making felephone contact with the Accountable Official or by making felephone contact with the Accountable Official. The communication must: 1) generally identify the issues of concern; 2) include the person's name, felephone phone number, and mailing address; 3) he delivered before the carliest date on which action on the application may occur under Subsection 9-2-23(B); and 4) if the communication is by telephone, be confirmed in writing not later than seven days after the earliest date on which cation on the application may occur under Subsection 9-2-23(B).

I meet the requirements for and request to be no interested party Written comments concerning the outdoor music venue application may 512.431987 be submitted to the accountable official on this form. Comments on a supprate form should include the case number and the contact person elephone number 707 3 Planning and Development Review Department ddeexees) affecied by this application (Straet, City, 21P Code) BNN CALL RED ROFF BREE Contact: Clara Hilling, 974-2686 Case Number: SO-2009-0127M I am in favor | 1 object Vail comment forms to: Austin, TX 78767-1088 isted on the notice. Attn: Clara Hilling Tary Softer P. O. Box 1088 Michael **Warme Splease patin**s City of Austin 490 Comments:

INTERESTED PARTY INFORMATION

Interested parties are specifically defined in section 9:2:27 of the City Code. To view the Code on-line, go to this link: http://www.amlegal.com/austin.tx/.

Besides the applicant or owner listed in an application, a person can become an interested party if they communicate an interest to the City through the Case Manager and if they satisfy at least one of the Collowing criteria: 1) they are notice owner of single family use that is within 600 feet of the proposed venue; 2) for new permits they are the notice owner of a multipantly use located adjacent to the venue or 3; they are a representative of a neighborhood organization whose boundaries are within 600 feet of the proposed venue and entitled to notice under Sacilon 9-2-26 (Notice Requirements for Outdoor Music Fertues).

Fa person satisfies the criteria to become an interested party, they must communicate an interest by delivering a written statement to the Accountable Official or by making telephone contact with the Accountable Official. The communication mist. 1) generally identify the issues of concern; 2) include the person is name, relephone phone humber, and mailing address; 3) be delivered before the earliest date on which action on the application may occur under Subsection 9-2-23(B), and 4, if the communication is by telephone, be confirmed in writing not later than seven days after the earliest date on which action on the application may occur under Subsection 9-2-3(B).

ZI meet the requirements for and request to be an interested party Written comments concerning the outdoor music venue application may 25. X. 2009 be submitted to the accountable official on this form. Comments on a separate form should include the case number and the contact person 8208 Telephane number 1 386 Planning and Development Review Department Address(es) affected by this application (Street, City. 21) Code) Red Blatt Row 7630 AHEINSON Contact: Clara Hilling, 974-2686 Case Number: SO-2009-0127M I sam in favor (251 object Wail comment forms to: Austin, TX 78767-1088. isted on the notice. Attn: Clara Hilling P. O. Box 1088 HOMAS Vaine (please print) 5005 City of Austin Comments: Mailing



To whom it may concern,

Sustainable Waves~ Solar Powered Sound & Staging is a mobile sound and stage production company. We have a live music permit on Cesar Chavez on the east side of Austin, TX. Ten of our neighbors have signed a letter in support of our permit and live music events. Our intentions are to produce community based events at our space 3-4 times per year. Our permit is to provide live music until 12 midnight. We will do everything we can to please our neighbors. We'll keep the music at a reasonable volume and use our line array PA system to minimize the distance that the sound travels. Our sound system has a computer program that allows us to angle our sound system to reduce the distance the sound travels. Our intention is to create events that are welcoming to the community and to provide a venue that will build relatonships between people. We hope our neighbors will come to our space to celebrate with each other and enjoy live music generated from 100% pollution free energy.

Thanks for your support

Neal Turley

CEO and Founder

www.sustainablewaves.com

